Gleghorn Named To "Who's Who In Law Enforcement"



Alfred L. Gleghorn

Alfred L. Gleghorn, Past Director of the Crime Prevention for the City of North Las Vegas, has been included in the 1983 Edition of "Who's Who In American Law Enforcement."

Born and educated in Sparta, III., he received a Bachelor of Arts in Hotel Administration from Northwestern University in 1979.

Gleghorn was a member of the U.S. Air Force from 1958 to 1978 during which time he received the Joint Chief of Staff Service Medal and the Youth Dual Awards. He holds certifications from the U.S. Air Force Military Police Academy, Law Enforcement Security Seminars, the FBI and Defense Intelligence Agency in Fingerprinting and Interrogation, the Executive Protection of VIPS and in Criminology. He is a Self Defense Insructor, a former captain of the Associated Special Investigators, International and the recipient of numerous other Police and Traffic Safety Awards.

He holds professional membership in the National Association of Chiefs of Police, the American Society for Industrial Security and the National Counter-Intelligence Association. Gleghorn is Com-

mander of the Joe Louis Chapter #33 of the Disabled American Veterans, a 33rd degree Mason, a member of the Shriners and the Elks and a former Star Scout and Cub Master. He also holds membership in the Las Vegas Chapter of the National Association of Black Social Workers and the J. Edgar Hoover Police Post #55 Las Vegas. He is a recipient of the J. Edgar Hoover Memorial Award.

He is Past President of the Canal Zone Chapter of the NAACP and the former Community Mayor of Britton-Ville, III.

He and his wife, Agatha, have three children: Ricky J., 17; Rena M., 14; and Paulette J., 11.

Other special achievements include the writing of an unarmed Defense Manual and Procedures and inclusion in 1982 and 1983 Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice's listing of the 100 Most Influential Black Las

(702) 642-8047



Wally's Repair-9t-Shop
LAWN MOWERS - APPLIANCES

WALLY WALKER Owner 300-B E - 1KE MEAD N. LAS VEGAS. / 89030

MOSAIC OF JOHN F. KENNEDY GIFT TO LIBRARY DISTRICT

Through the generosity of John Rendazzo, a portrait in mosaic of late President John F. Kennedy has been presented to the Clark County Library District, to hang permanently in the Flamingo Library, 1401 E. Flamingo Rd.

The portrait, consisting of 11,000 pieces of imported Italian tile on wood and weighing approximately 300 pounds, was originally presented to President Kennedy by the Chamber of Commerce of Palm Springs, Calif. The portrait then hung in the east wing of the White House. After Kennedy was assassinated, the mosaic was stored at the John F. Kennedy Library and National Archives until recently returned to the artist.

Wanting to share the pride and effort he and wife, Carmen, now deceased, put into the work

Vegans. In 1982 he served as a Democratic state executive board member and presently serves as a hearing representative for the State Parole Board of Nevada.

A copy of "Who's Who In American Law Enforcement" is placed in each state library and the Library of Congress, as well as in some local libraries.

26th Annual

Ebony Fashion Fair

Presents Fashion

83-84

Extravaganza

Gamma Phi Delta Sorority, Inc.

Alpha Rho Chapter

Presents its 18th Fashion Extravaganza

Benefit of

Southern Nevada Memorial Hospital Department of Dialysis

Aladdin Hotel Sunday, April 8, 1984

7:00 PM \$16.00 Regular Admission \$25.00 Reserved Seating

— they completed the project within four days of assignment — Rendazzo searched for the right place to display the mosaic. He selected the Flamingo Library where the work is prominently displayed for all to salute the memory of a muchadmired president.

THE LIBRARY IS YOUR TAX INFO CENTER

To help you prepare your 1983 tax forms, the Clark County Library District has again established tax information centers at all of its branch libraries.

As of this month, all of the basic income tax forms are available at the Flamingo Library, 1401 E. Flamingo Road, the Charleston Heights Library, 800 Brush Street, The Las Vegas Library, 1726 E. Charleston Blvd., Sunrise Library, 1000 North Nellis, and the West Las Vegas Library, 1402 "D" Street.

1402 "D" Street.

To further help in your tax preparations, VITA (Volunteer Income Tax Assistance) and TCE (Tax Counseling for the Elderly) sites will be offered at four branch libraries. These weekly programs, beginning in February, will be offered through the Internal Revenue Service Taxpayer Education Program to

GONG SHOW AUDITIONS TO BE HELD AT LIBRARY

Get your act together!!
There's going to be a
"Gong Show" on June 14
and all interested participants will be excited to
know the audition dates
for the West Las Vegas
Library-sponsored talent program have been
set for Apr. 7, 14, 21 and
28, by appointment only.

Singers, dancers, jugglers, imitators, dog trainers and harmonica players all are invited to vie for the first prize of \$100 cash. Other sur-

provide Clark County residents with information on how to complete the 1040EZ, 1040A, 1040 and Schedule A.

This taxpayer service program is staffed solely by volunteers and is pri-

vivors of the "gong" will also compete for a \$25 gift certificate donated by J.C. Penney's, Meadows Mall, and dinner for two at the Red Lobster, for second prize. Third prize will be a \$25 gift certificate from the Broadway Beauty Salon, Meadows Mall.

After you've "got your act together," call the staff at the West Las Vegas Library, 647-2117, for an audition appointment.

marily for those persons who earn less than \$20,000 and have average tax returns. No business returns will be completed at any of the

Subscribe Now!!!

Get your copy of the Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice Weekly

MAILED DIRECT TO YOU

NEVADA'S ONLY BLACK NEWSPAPERS

Published Weekly By Brown Publishing Company

Editorial & Business Offices at 1201 South Eastern Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 Phone 702/383-4030

SUBSCRIPTION RATES

6 months - \$15.00 1 year - \$25.00

All Subscriptions Payable in Advance

Ed Brown

President & Advertising Director

Betty Brown Vice President & Publisher

George Burns
Associate Editor

Dr. Thomas E. Wilson

SUBSCRIPTION FORM

Second Class Postage Paid at Las Vegas

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Brown Publishing Co., 1201 So. Eastern Ave., Las Vegas, Nevada 89104.

Nevada's Only Black Newspaper Published every Thursday 1201 South Eastern Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 Telephone 702/383-4030

Name											*
Street											
City											
State						Z	IP.				
Start my su	ıbscri	ptic	on a	SSC	on	as po	ssil	ole,	pl	ea	S
		1 y	ear	- \$	25	.00					

6 months - \$15.00

Sarann Knight Preddy 647-1203
Marjorie Elliott 648-4141
Ticket prices include a one year subscription to EBONY or six months to JET

For tickets contact:

Leola Williams Nora Wilson Dee Wells